

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS LLC; SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, fka SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME GROUP LLC; LIME WIRE LLC; MARK GORTON; GREG BILDSON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

ECF Case

06 CV 5936 (KMW)(DF)

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO PRECLUDE DEFENDANTS' ARGUMENT THAT OTHER ILLEGAL SERVICES WOULD HAVE INDUCED INFRINGEMENT OF PLAINTIFFS' COPYRIGHTS IF LIME WIRE HAD NOT

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP

787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
Phone: (212) 728-8000

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....6

 I. THE EVIDENCE PLAINTIFFS SEEK TO EXCLUDE IS RELEVANT
 TO DAMAGES IN THIS CASE.6

 A. The Evidence of Free Music Alternatives is Relevant to Statutory
 Damages.....6

 1. What Plaintiffs Would Have Made “But For”
 Infringements by Lime Wire Users is Relevant to Damages
 Causation.....6

 2. The Wide Availability of Free Sources of Music is
 Relevant to and Supports Defendants’ Argument as to the
 Lack of a “But For” Causal Relationship Between Lime
 Wire Infringements and Plaintiffs’ Diminished Revenues.11

 3. The Evidence Plaintiffs Seek to Preclude is Also Relevant
 to Proximate Cause.13

 B. The Evidence Concerning Other Free Music Services is Also
 Relevant to Actual Damages.....18

 II. THE DETERRENCE FACTOR DOES NOT WARRANT EXCLUSION
 OF THE EVIDENCE.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Antenna TV v. Aegean Video</i> , No. 95-CV-2328, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7688 (E.D.N.Y. March 20, 1996)	2, 8, 13, 14
<i>Baker v. Urban Outfitters Inc.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2, 9, 19
<i>Big Seven Music Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1977).....	13, 14
<i>Bly v. Banbury Books, Inc.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	7, 20
<i>Bryant v. Media Right Productions, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 21
<i>Data General Corp. v. Grumman System Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994).....	8, 13
<i>E. America Trio Products, Inc. v. Tang Electric Corp.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	7
<i>EMI Entertainment World, Inc. v. Karen Records, Inc.</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 759 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Fournier v. McCann Erickson</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 318 (S.D.N.Y.2003).....	19
<i>Hamil America, Inc. v. GFI</i> , 193 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Lauratex Textile Corp. v. Allton Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 730 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	10
<i>Marobie-FL v. National Association of Fire Equipment Distributors</i> , No. 96 C 2966, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2350 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2002).....	19
<i>McLaughlin v. America Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8

<i>N.A.S. Import Corp. v. Chenson Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 250 (2d Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>Odegard, Inc. v. Costikyan Classic Carpets, Inc.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	7
<i>On Davis v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Peter Pan Fabrics, Inc. v. Jobela Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 194 (2d Cir. N.Y. 1964).....	10
<i>RSO Records, Inc. v. Peri</i> , 596 F. Supp. 849 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	8
<i>Reid Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010).....	8
<i>Stevens Linen Associates, Inc. v. Mastercraft Corp.</i> , 656 F.2d 11 (2d Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Sunset Lamp v. Alsy Corp.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	14
<i>Yurman Studio, Inc. v. Castaneda</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96994, 2008 WL 4949775 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 19, 2008).....	7, 8

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 504.....	7
----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> § 14.04(E)(1)(a) (2010).....	7, 8
6 <i>Patry on Copyright</i> § 22:174 (2010).....	7
